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appreciate that, sir, and you're excused.

THE COURT: Next witness, please.

MR. McCALL: Your Honor, we call

Laura Miles.

THE COURT: All right.

LAURA MILES,

the deponent herein, having first

been duly sworn on oath, was

examined and testified as

follows:

MR. McCALL: Your Honor, may I

proceed?

THE COURT: Please.

1d & 5 MR. McCALL: Before I begin I'd
4 pand h -
/ e e cf#'~ like to offer into evidence ‘Government Exhibit
T sbll Ao
Son el { oAy o /w,'/pk 632 to 639, 641 and 642 which have already been
oSl :

izj””’hadgi% by provided to all counsel ahead of time.
fhe fense ;

hear her enh re

/-€S/‘)/Y\ﬂ/)u/_ <53 At ' :

/‘D /,,/,L/. Fho I of ek objection,

/Z"/ﬂeh,gf\ﬁjﬁgiskd publish them to the jury.
Gao e R

—

) AGay e £,

THE COURT: All right. Hearing no

we will admit them and as you proceed

: MR. McCALL: Thank you, Your
Ty / = /4l ] /' o
RV ‘C»ﬁ) wﬂ, eis "?cv-f' MyHonor.
BY MR. McCALL:
Q. Good afternoon, Ms. Miles.

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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1 A, Good afternoon.
2 @) Could you please introduce
3 yourself to the jurors?
4 A. Yes, I'm Laura miles. Ji Current
5 work for the Department of Services for Chlldé
6 Youth and Their Families.” "I've beer working
7 the department for 21 years. Prior 8 that t iy
8 I worked for the Department of Health and socl
9 Services for nine years.
10 @ What is your current position?
11 A. My current pPosition is Deputy
12 Peineisl s Assistant. I work and oversee the
13 replacement of our computer information systemﬁ;
ﬁ 14 that manages and tracks all the clients ang
; 15 families wg Serve in the Department.
i- ' 16 Gy Now, very briefly, what are your
i‘ | 17 current duties and responsibilities?
?k. 18 A. My current duties cover assessing
F{ 19 the needs of the upgrade of our computer
jw 20 information sSystem. We manage and track all Of_f
%ﬁ 53 the clients and families we serve and our
ﬁ__ 22 current computer information System is outdatedré
g- ‘ 23 sSo we're looking to replace that information
f 24 system with a neyw and more state of the art

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 Fax (302) 658-8418
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L echnolody-

2 intro :
duce 0. Now, can you tell the jurors what

. ?

e ¥ our job was before your current role?
£S5 . i

L CUrrg A Yes. My previous job with the

for Chii Department was as the Division Director of The

n worklng pivision of Family Servieces, from February 2009

’rior 3
to thaq _ ¢hrough July of 2011, before I assumed this

Healt ,.
h ang SO .yrrent role.

Q. Can you please describe for the
nt position?{b jurors how the Department of Youth and Family
; (e Deputy ; services is organized in the State of Delaware?
OVersee thei A. Yes. The Department of Services
‘mation Syst% For Children Youth and Their Families has four
tients ang givisions under its mmbreila. It has one
e .support division, the Division of Management
13t are YOu; -~ Support Services. That manages a lot of the
i budget, the laws, the oversight of the entire 1IT
er assessiii operations, HR. There is also the Division of
‘Puter Youth Rehabilitative services, our Juvenile
track all 4. Justice Division. And we also have the Division
1 eup of Prevention and Behavioral Health, serves
is OUtdat@% children and their mental health needs, children
Ormation 'Jf and their substance abuse needs. And then of
‘he art é Course the Division of Family Services that is

s # Hawkins Reporting Service
3 € 19801 _a 715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
¢ (302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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1

1z

13

14

15

16

14

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

responsible in its charge of all the chilg
and neglectizreports for the State, inVeStié

of those reports and the treatment, Service

753

delivery as well as foster care and adoptig
services.

©)s Now, that's the division that y
were or the Department I should say that you
were the director of; 1s that correct?

A. Yesy; that's correct.

(B)% And what were your duties and
responsibilities as the director of that
department?

A. As the director I had broad

®

oversight of the policies and procedures, the
budgetary -- obtaining the budget that supported
the Division, overseeing legislative changes,
the HR detail, all of the program areas from
report line, investigation, treatment, services
to families, permanency for children, foster
care, adoption and those youth who exit from our
care, independent living.

Q. How many employees do you oversee
in that department?

A. At that time there was

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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2002

nately 360 employees.

stié 0. can you tell the jurors now how
.vicei @partment of Family Services, how that's
'Ptio ’ ured?

A Yes. The Division of Family
:hat;? e s contains three offices; one is the

e of the Director, one is the Office of

care Licensing that oversees and licenses

of the childcare, daycare, homes, childcare

andné rs, child placing agencies as well as the
€ ;e gf Children's Services that oversees all
:the state-wide program areas, including
1d ; port line, investigation, treatment, foster
S thé ;e, adoption and those services. 5
-suppo; Q. So just so we're clear, the
anges; gt ice --
from; A. Children.
servi Q. Of Children's Services, that's the
oster tion of the Department that deals with
from iving calls about child abuse, child sexual

DUse and potentially investigating them; is
at correct?
A. That is correct.

O, I want to focus more now on that

15 % Hawkins Reporting Service
: Orth King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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1

2

10

13

12
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15
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17
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20% »
Office of Children Services, okay?‘ And E
particularly between the time frame of 2009 to
2011, all right? Can you describe for the I
jurors how a report of child Physica] abuse or
child sexual abuse can be made to the Office ij
children services?

A. It can be made in one of three
ways. First and foremost a caller cap call Ouré
1-800 number, a child abuse report line, '
Second, they can write the office ang thirdly
they can walk into any of our State—wide offiCesg
and make a complaint of child abuse ang neglect,§

Qi Now, who is rec%iving these
reports, whether it's a phone call, Wilk A5 g Al
letter that's coming in, who is Ieceiving them?

A. The primary way is through the
report line call takers, the ehEiilid abuse and
neglect report line call takers. That Consists
of a state-wide team consisting of 23 staff up
and down the state and four SUPSE I sors w1y New;%
Castle County there are seven Personnel witp one;§
supervisor and we also operate a 24/7 operation,:f

including weekends and holidays, so ywe have

second, third and weekend and holiday shift

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801 i
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418 b
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3-GA

d
200 g
3 Q. New Castle County, where 18 the
th
e : ysical office for the folks that operate the
1buse 4 ;
°z gline
yEf 3
tee B That is on Route 13 at the public
fety puilding.
-hre
€ Q. And so & call comes iz it's taken
cal 3
. °%¥ by the hotline operator; is that correct?
A. That is correct.
1ird
+y Q' And walk us through what's the
OFffical
flcej process then when that call comes in. What are
ne i ; : ; '
glectd the key piecesS of information that a hotline
reporter s listening foxr oT gathering during
in ‘ . "
o it's initial intake process?
[ th ' :
SR A. Yes. Because Wwe accept’
he
investigations for intrafamilial abuse as well
and ; : y ;
as 1nst1tutlonal abuse, first and foremost they
1S
BLH are looking at whether oOT not there's a child
o i
up victim, someone that's under age 1.8 That's
In . . . :
Hew within our purview. They are looking for a
th
s description of child abuse and neglect. They
ation, R22 ~ : 113
z are considering the reporter, willingness toO
i %%23 stay involved, how did they come to know the
i 24 information, was it direct firsthand knowledge,
01 3 Hawkins Reporting Service
: 715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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10

i

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2.3

24

second, overheard and when was the incident,
when did it occur. That's important in terms
determining our acceptance or rejection of a
report as well as the urgency of our response
We're making two decisions at the hotline,
accept or reject for investigation and
determining the urgency of response.

Qs Okay. Let me step back for a
moment. I think you said the beginning of your
answer, one of the first considerations is
whether it %s dintrafamiliazl?

A. Yieis .

Q. Versus institutional. Can you
describe what that means for the ;urors?

A. Essentially, Title X determines,
intrafamilial in a nutshell is familial, inside
the family, and it's guided by the definitions
in Title X. Institutional abuse is a child
abuse and neglect allegations that occurs in one
of our institutions, could be a department
facility that we have responsibility, a care
center, child care home, we also have that
within our purview.

Qi I*Ehink you also ticked off a list

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1722.



Page ¥
it yocument 2006

289 Filed 06/18/15 Page 266 of 378 PagelD #: 4586

=he inc; i inf ion that the
nCldQﬁ Lt pieces of information tha

~tant in o : i i
E in t Perators listen for in making the

= aluation. And I want to first talk
oV

+think you mentioned whether an actual

sjection o

L
5 3
R O ) b i resp

1e hotliné? n of abuse is made. What do you mean

.on and
ST . 2. We want as much detailed
back forf; ion about the child abuse and neglect

:ginning oﬁ' can gather. Where did the incident

%

:rations iév .0 the State of Delaware. Where did the

B occur. bid. it occur recently or

g

rically.

Q. How about whether or not there was
-

al.  Can you

jurors? %
X determines A. aCorreect.
amilial, i}l g What do you mean by that?
he definit% A. Yes. An actual abuse and neglect
is a chilé
at ocecurs ?* ; 3  fined within the policy and ‘'within the
department‘f Is there an allegation of abuse and
€ct allegation claimed.

have that | Q. Versus what, for example?

A. We get calls on the report line

.cked off a ¥ f any number of things, misdirected calls.

o Hawkins Reporting Service
O°rth King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
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98Iy
1 During the winter we get calls about'assistanCe
2 with heating and air, so we're looking at
3 precisely is there a child abuse neglect
. 4 incident that has occurred- in the State of
5 Delaware, was there a child victim and is it
il 6 recent.
f 7 B Now, you also talk about listening
g 8 for or determining what's important about the
| i 9 reporter of the information, the person that'g
10 making the claim; right?
il A. Uh-huh.
12 Q. And why is that important again?
13 A. That's important to know their
-
14 willingness to stay involved, but also to
TS gl ¢ determine have they seen the child recently,
16 have they been in direct contact with the child
1.7 that they are reporting about.
18 Q. Why does the date of the alleged
19 complaint matter?
20 A. It matters in terms of determining
21 accepting or rejecting, and urgency of response,
22 is there a current safety condition that
23 warrants immediate action.
24 Q. Now, when you're talking about a

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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about assj port, okay, meaning a claim that's

looking at

e neglect jstening for or what are the reporters,

1e State Off . the operators on the hotline, what are
‘ ar

4# that's the situation?

clm and is ig looking for whe
| A Again, they're trying to gather as

and pinpoint the actual date,

about list§ information

cident occur, and dsfaiie T dia™a

-ant about t§ ©p did the in

A

person th;f They're looking at is there

torical claim.

combination of something that happened more

: : ' i Orica]
3 ’ y a h] St

the system that the
-
the hotline operators are using, do

) know theif; (578 Now,

t also to Fators,

y to look back and see *k

1d recentlyy y have the abilit

de multiple claims in the past?

with the . person has ma

B Yes, absolutely. We have actually

one is called SCIS and

f the alled information systems,

is called FACTS, sO they look up both those
orical information records to determine if

€ is any history forathe. child, oz, the

Q. How might looking at the history

Person that's reported multiple claims of

Hawkins Reporting Service
§ Orth King street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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1 abuse, why might that be relevant to the
2 determination that's being made to the hoty
3 operator whether to start an investigation g
4 reject a claim?
5 A. By policy we are allowed the
6 discretion to not pursue something that jg onl
i 7 historical in nature, so we're looking at Some.
.hj 8 connection to the current, something recent .
|
5 9 Q. Okay. Now, walk the jurors
; 10 Eheough, if you will, a call comes in, the
| g3 | hotline operator determines that it's @ Credible’
12 call, what's the process, then, that unfolds at
13 the Office of Children Services in that
"
14 Ssituation?
15 : A. Could you repeat the 'question.
‘ 16 | 0. Sure, a call comes in and it's
15 determined that an investigation is going to be
18 opened, walk the jurors through how that
19 actually occurs?
20 A. So the report 1line gall taker is
21 the first recorder of the information in the
22 information System, so they're scribing, either
23 directly scribing, writing the computer
24 information System or taking notes and listening

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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y then complete their work under -the
The

the guidelines in terms of time

once they have completed theilr work,

then feferred to the report line

or for review and disposition.
0 what does the supervisor do then?

A The supervisor looks at all the

4 information, the individual reports the

a2l detail that's listed, and you know,

5 3
o er policy procedural knowledge looks to
i‘t'S i ;
. e if everything was in order, they can
at unf ' . ; . .
9 the report line taker's findings, 1 ey
th . . :
i ree they can note that within theilr
sition.
ue ;o
Stlom Q. Okay. ' Now, say that the
and i : .
. isor approves it, what happens next?

A. If the supervisor at the report
Elaccepts the report, it then is assigned to
lext investigation staff member on

ional assignment.

i t?% ' Q. And that's a person that also

for the Office of Children Services; is
Orrect?

listé{ ; .
A. Works for the Office of Children

Hawkins Reporting Service
NOrth King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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o
5

ag
29,

Services, that's correct.

Q. And they would go out to g
location, maybe interview a berson, or what
would they do?

A. The investigator would be gUidedii
by the response time indicated, that was
assigned, it's either an urgent, twenty-four
hours, at the time, 2009 to 20390, o¥ a3 routine.i'
response would be within a ten-day pursue. So
that receiving investigation staffer would then
vrespond according to the guideline, those
guidelines, go out to the home, the faqily home,
attempt to meet with the inyolved victims and
the caretakers, anyone with caregiving
responsibility for that child, and they Erye.£o
gather as much information at that initial
interview that they can.

T Q. Okay. Now, let's talk about the
flip side, & oall comes in and it gets declined
by the operator. Can you walk the jurors
through what happens in that Scenario?

A, So if the report line call taker
declines the call, the Supervisor still is

always the 1last reviewer and decision maker in

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 Fax (302) 658-8418 g




. ent 28
AM Docum 2012

9 Filed 06/18/15 Page 272 of 378 PagelD #: 4592

g of 211 report line calls. That is:
ocorded and your computer information
u’_l ;s either accepted or rejected and the

5 thereof.

- 0. What is the reason for declining
Wasg 31
f estigate a report that comes inZ
£l :
g foyp L. It can contain a number of the
a i . ' ituation i 1v;
1 owing. It can be in & si involving
Z‘sue ) |
Eduit for the most part, wWe on't address
e jthing i : i Th
t thing involving post eighteen. ere are
dSe

e minor conditions where you would do that,

fhe child was still in our care, but nothing

®

If the incident happened not in

e State of Delaware, that would not be within

i
r purview, but we would seek and consult the
her state.
th | . .
Q. hat I thete fsvapreport that

it 4 . .
g ctually doesn't indicate a situation of abuse

inder the Delaware criminal code?

A. Yes. Then, of course, thete are
conditions that don't rise to the level of
Meeting the child abuse and neglect definitions,

fﬂmd they are rejected for that claim as well.

Hawkins Reporting Service
115 North King Street — Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1729



Case 1:13-cr-00083-GAM Document 289 Filed 06/18/15 Page 273 -

10

11

12

13

14

1o

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Q. How -about if the informatigp i
vague, for example?

A. We also, if the informatiop irg
vague, we do our best to gather as much
information from the available information
systems and if we can't, there are times wher
we decline due to insufficient information,

Q. Just to give the jurors a sense,
how many calls are coming in to the hotline op
given year and, if you know, during the time
frame that you were the director?

A. Between the period of 2009 throug
2011, approximately 9,500 to 1.1, 0005 I think
it's upwards of 18,000 at this Euncture.

Q) During that time frame?

A. 9,500 to 11,000 during 2009 to
200,

(@) And to put that in context, how
many hotline operators do you have working?

A. We have twenty-three report line
call takers across all the shifts and four
SUPervisers.

O And the database that the hotline

operators are using, I think you mentioned it:

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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Tt's known as our Family and Child

s FAECTS, that is the
; m known &
king Syste

i d all
A ently using to recor
ml_hch e wevlre Curr
all cases handled by the
725y b4 e ne calls,
Services For Children; Youth and
lfn\n =2
es wh
&c and DFS, of course.
na + 3 ;
i Lon + ,
ow, there are a series of
QA g s Al
Sen SE :
| ou reviewed in preparation for
>t =g
~—ZL1n
4 E [ v: is that correct?
e Cia

those are case event lists; is

-

B e report line artifacts

Y came from the database

described for the jurors?

I'm going to put up on

Xhibit 642. I want to

cExhipbit 642 so the
€ document works and
“? Sase event Ligts that

= :
B, we')]) Just go right

1g SerViCe
9ton,

D
02) €laware 19801

658-8413

A1731
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1 to the pertinent parts. Okay?
2 Firat of all, ecan you tely B
3 jurors what we are they're looking at in.
4 Government Exhibit 642 as we look at the
) portion of the document?
6 A. Yes. 'This is a title case ol
7 list, and this is the report line number gi
8 by the Family and Child Tracking System,
9 last item is the name. We typically name thi
10 report line names in the mother's name or t
11 perpetrator's name.
12 R« Okay. And the information that
13 above, what does the indicate?
-
14 A. Yes. It was received by the
15 Division of Family Services, the program are
16 for our division was intake hotline . The op
17 date was 11/20/2009, closure date 11/20/2009
g.' 18 The report line staffer that took this call
m‘ 19 Jeffrey Michael Pelly. And the closure reas
ﬂ- 20 was screened out.
;i 21 B And what does screened out mean?
m 22 A. Screened out, it means it did =@
%- 23 meet the criteria for acceptance by our divisi
; 24 Or an investigatory response.

Hawkins Reporting Service
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0. Now, this -- these columns, what
he Loy indicate on the first page?

A. The first page essentially

S marizes all the documents, the case opeﬁ, the
mily abuse report, the actual hotline report
‘the second row up. Third, the hotline family
B use disposition is the investigative
éervisor's disposition, and then last but not

‘ﬁast is the case closure. To vour :right the

;stem records when it was created and when it

@ And the completed is the closure

date? ES

A. The completed is in the completed

' Okay. And what is page 2,
riefly?

A. Page 2 just takes the route about
dSse closure, that event in and of itself and
€scribes it in this page format, contains the
OPen date of 11-20-2009, the close date of
ll‘20—2009, the division responsible, DFS, the
Program intake hotline, the county, New Castle,

P 90d the closure reasons, screened out.

7 Hawkins Reporting Service
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@ Okay. Turning to page 3. N
this is information in the top that indiCat
what?

A. This is the event, the hotlin&J
family abuse report. This is the detai] Of
report line call taker's work --—

Q. Okay.

A. —= during the call. And indicat,
the status, sorry.

Q. Go ahead. I'm sonry:. What were

you saying?

A. You're in a different --

Q. Okay. We'll ge to the bottom part
now.

A. Okay;

Q' Okay. What are we looking at

here, this basics and report type?

A. Yes, there's a 11-20-2009, 8:48
a.m., the date the system, the report line call
was taken, the next is the incident date,
11-20-=2009.

Q. Okay. As we work our way down,
says county?

A. The county in which it was

_/

Hawkins Reporting Service
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i

the case last name,

case first name.

ceiveds
G Who is listed there?
2. Christine Belford.
0. Okay. The method of report, what

s that mean?

A. Hotline, means this was called in.
0. Report source?

A. Other relative of child.

Q. Okay. What does that mean?

A. There's a drop down value to

determine who the actual caller was.

Q. Okay.
A. Indicate the reporting source.
L J
Q. Alleged perpetrator relationship,

e 278 of 378 PagelD #: 4598

what does that mean?
A. That means the connection. The
alleged perpetrator in this situation was
reportedly living with the child.
Q. And this says mother living with
child, correct?

A. e S,

Q- And then reporter information,

what is that, could you

which is listed below,

tell the jurors?

Hawkins Reporting Service
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A. As I described earlier, When
have the call taker on the line we're tryig
gather as much information, and making g4 |
determination is the reporter apprOpriate,
there a willingness to stay involved, ig
follow-up requested. So the call taker jig
asking if the caller is willing to remain
involved.

Q. And why is willingness to stay
involved or follow up requested, why would that
be important? |

Al That's important to us, so that 3
any new information were to come to our
attention we would have a meé%anism to connect
with the. reporting source.

Q. And how a reporter came to know,
this column right here?

A. That indicates reporter is
paternal. I _believe that's a typo, paternal
grandfather, Tom Matusiewicz.

Q. Now, turning to page 4, what is
the top portion of page 4°?

A. That is a narrative description

that our report line call takers are recording.

Hawkins Reporting Service
715 North King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1736



cument 289 Filed 06/18/15 Page 280 of 378 PagelD #: 4600

5AM DO 2020

0. Okay. What does this indicate?

= trYing : A. caller is the grandfather who is

+ing the incident on behalit «of, his son,

vwho is incarcerated. The caller states

. dad and paternal grandmother Lenore are

ker is arcerated for taking the children out of the
2main untry. The caller states that the reason that
e children were taken from the mother is due

Lo Stay’: o the fact that in 2006 the oldest child Laura

would tha 4 She was telling family members that mom
: ‘would play a game with the children called lick

SO that;; : .the lollipop.

"ar Q. What does it say in the second

-

O connec paragraph?

A A. The caller could not provide many
to know,g ?_ Udetails, but that the child would say that mom
I | would play this game with them and that Laura
is % ? was always speaking about friends' G spots. The
aternal 2,. caller states that the middle child, Leigh, is
autistic and is not verbal. The caller states
what is I that the concern is regarding that the children
are placed back in the mother's care. THAE" s
ription é the same environment in which dad was arrested
:ecording.é' for taking them out of the country for.
t<§§‘__

?. Hawkins Reporting Service
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0 New, din the intervention Noteg
directions, what does it indicate?

A. I indicates that. dad is detainé
in Woodstown, New Jersey prison. The
grandmother, Lenore, is in Bailor, caller sig
not know mom's address, but alternate history
inquiry reveals address as 1342 Sycamore Avenue
Wilmington, Delaware 19805.

Q. Now, this section that's got
involved people, okay, can you tell the jurors
what this section represents?

A. Yes, during the time of the call
we're trying to gather as much information aboutﬂ
children and the caretakers, ;5 Ehds a8 a

summary of the involved people that were

detailed as a part of this report line call.

Q. Who is the first person listed?

A. Tom Matusiewicz.

O And he's assigned I see the number
12

A. Correct.

05 What's significant about that
number?

A. That column, address ID, connects

Hawkins Reporting Service
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to a table below it that indicates where. So
address 1, there's an address indicated in the
table below, address ID 2 denotes the connection

.to those parties and the address 2 in the second

column.
Q. And that's what we're seeing
le, in the second column right here?
A. Yes, correct.
s So this is the address for the

caller, which is Tom Matusiewicz in this case,
or the reporter, I should say; is: that right?

A. One is for 1, the.address noted
for 1, and 2 is the address found at the time of
the call for the folks that are indic;ted as 2's
in the:- address ID column.

0 Now; " fox» 2, it's Laura

Matusiewicz, correct?

A. Correct.
2r Qi Leigh Matusiewicz, correct?
A. Correct..
O Karen Matusiewicz, correct?
A, Yes.
e And Tom Matusiewilcz, back to
5 Column 1, the group relation, what's that?

Hawkins Reporting Service
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il A. That's indicating the -
2 relationships of the parties, the involveq
| 3 persons.
? 4 Q. And what does it say for Tom
% 5 Matusiewicz?
6 A. Grandparent not in home.
7 o Why is not in home significant in
8 this reporting situation?
i, 9 A. We do consider at the repert ling
;;’ 10 how recently have they been involved with the
5 } ks ghild that fhey are reporting? I mean, did thism
f 12 information become known through firsthand,
138 secondhand, the closest connection we can get to
J 14 the child. So that's importa;t, this person is
! ‘ 15 not in the home. May not be able to speak to
5 16 | the current conditions of the child.
| 1197 (@15 Okay. And then I see it indicates
18 natural child for the three girls names that I
19 just listed, correct?
20 A. Yes.
21 Q. And then Christine Belford is the
22 final name listed here; is that right?
23 A. Correct.
24 @ And it indicates in role,

Hawkins Reporting Service
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does it mot?

Yes.

And what does it say for group

Mother in home.

Okay. And so 642, page 5 and page
aren't filled out; is that carrect?

A. Yesi.

Qi Okay. And why is that?

A. We've had some information system
changes and as we do that, some of the fields
t+hat are blank mean they were not in play at the
time of the 2009 to 2011 call.

(G2 Same with page 7, corregt?

A. Historical fields . are no longer
connected, but they are referenced here.

Q.. All right. Now, page 8, this is
the disposition section; is that correct?

A. Yes. This is the report line
supervisor's work.

Q. Who is the supervisor listed in
this e¢all?

A. Jean Gardner.

(38 nd again, it's got the relevant

Hawkins Reporting Service
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dates on the right side; is that right?

A. Yesk

Q. What is the disposition Notes
section, Ms. Miles?

A. This is the section that the
supervisor details their work.

O How does the -- how does the
supervisor interact with the call line Operatop |
to produce the disposition notes that we're
seeing here? Just walk us through that.

A. They are reviewing the actual
report that was taken by the report line worker
and details their findings here.

Q. What are the figdings here? Could
you please read them?

A. Caller is calling for father who
is incarcerated for taking the children out of
the country illegally. The reporter has no
knowledge of the disclosures made by the
children. He may want to speak to them about
this game and see what other information he can
get from them. DFS needs specific allegations
when it comes to investigating such concerns,

disclosures by children about exactly what had
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9 callerrassencouraged Lo ity Lo get::
jdren into some type of counseling. soudf

s occurred with them they can

2. this to a professional. No role at

time for DES.
0. And that's the basis for what we
= as the teporkt dispeosition, gcorrect?
7 A. Ceorrect,
Q. And that indicates what?
A. That the report was screened out
ha does not meet maltreatment definition.

O Okay. So that's the -- based on
our review, that's the first call and report
vthat came in as it related to Christing Belford;
is thgt right, with respect to Laura, Leigh and

“Karen Matusiewicz?

A. That: is correct.

OF That was on November 20th, 2009; 3‘:;44/

correct?
A. Correct.
Q. And this is a matter of days
later, on December 1st, 2009; is that correct?
A. Yes.

Q. And I'm looking at now Government

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 Exhibit 32. I'm going to go to page three,
2 right. Let's talk about the nature of thig
3 report . Okay. Again, this comes in on DeCemA
4 B 2009; correct?
5 A. Correct.
| 6 Q. And what's the case name, whatr'g F?
7 listed?
8 A. Christine Belford.
9 Q. What's the method of report?
t:‘ 10 . @his was a written notice.
f 11 Qi What is the report source?
| 1:2 A, Other relative of child,
13 Q. And again, who is the alleged
14 perpetrator? "
125 A. Mother living with child,
16 -Q. What does how reporter came to
iy know section indicate?
18 A. Written letter received at intake
19 from parental grandmother, Lenore Matusiewicz,
20 who is currently at Baylors Womens Correctional
21 Facility.
22 Q. Now, basically what's going on the
23 hotline operators are getting a letter from
24 Lenore Matusiewicz who is in jail; is that i

Hawkins Reporting Service 5
115 No#th King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801 2
(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418
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right?

A. That's correct.

(@ I'm turning to page four, which is
the summary; is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. This is again the summary of the
operator that's receiving this letter; coxrect?

A. Yes.

0) Would you please read what the
summary indicates?

A. A written letter was received at
intake from the grandmother who is claiming that
the mother is abusive and neglectful towards her
children as well as possible sexual abLse. The
lette; indicates that throughout the years
dating back to 2004. The main concern raised is
that throughout the years, mom would make
statements regarding the children and certain
actions of how she would get back at dad (David
Matusiewicz) and take the children away.

Grandmom and dad have claimed that
one of the children has disclosed sexual abuse
by mom, but does not provide details and only

states that they would play the lollipop game.

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 It is also reported that at one point mop Wag
2 a heavy dose of various antidepressants and
3 taken herself off of them. Throughout the
4 entire letter, which consisted of twenty-tyg
5 bPages, there was some concerning information
(&) that stemmed from with when the children Were
7 younger, but nothing recent.
8 One of the children is autistic,
; 9 but there are no other special needs stated in
10 regards to any special needs. The primary
1. concern is in regards to the possible
12 allegations of sexual abuse, but no details wg;g;::
M A e 5
13 provided as to when or who did this.
14 = (5 And what did the.int;;vention
15 ~ notes and directions indicate?
16 | A. There was no address listed for
17 mom. Writer obtained address of 847 Broadfield
18 Drive in Newark from alternate history inquiry.
19 Q. Now, I'm pushing ahead to page
20 eight, which is the disposition of this. Again,
21 the worker, or I should say the supervisor that
22 handled this again was Jean Gardner; is that
23 correct?
24 A, That is correct.

Hawkins Reporting Service
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and the disposition notes indicate

A. A letter was received with

s over the children. The caller

eeds a disclosure from someone with more
in order to begin an investigation.
8 ole for DFS at this time based on
;ormation provided.
0. And, again, this was not -- this
report was screened out for the reason does not
éﬁ?et maltreatment definition; correct?.
A. Y5
Q. And let me back out. I'm Sorry.
'Again, a second letter was received with respect
to this 12/1/2009 claim; is that correct?

A. Yes.

O And, again, the worker was Jeffrey
Pelly, who was the initial operator on this
particular report; is that right?
A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Could you please read what

Hawkins Reporting Service
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(302) 658-6697 FAX (302) 658-8418

A1747




10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

)
|
|

Case 1:13-cr-00083-GAM Document 289 Filed 06/18/15 Page 291 of 378 Pag

le

this summary includes?

A. 12/1/2009, 4:00 Py o a SeCOHdar
letter followed the initial one mailed by
Lenore. It states that though her letters Se
rambling and not making any sense, this ig
attributed to her falling and hitting her heag .
while incarcerated. She has been seen at
Christiana Hospital due to headaches, dizzinegg
ringing in the ears and hearing loss. The
doctors rendered her with a diagnosis of
pPosttraumatic stress disorder.

Q. A1l rTight, Moving on from the two
letters that were sent by Lenore Matusiewicz
from jail, I'm going to turnfto Government
Exhibit 633, and this is for a report that came
in on December 9th, 2009; correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Eight days after the last two
letters that we just discussed; correct?

A. Yes.

Q. A1l Fight, Turning to page five,
which again is the Summary of the report type,
we talked about the date, again, the last name

and first name is listed as what?

Hawkins Reporting Service
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A. Christinia Belford.

7 :j 9 The method of report?
A. Was a written notice.
m v Q. Report source?
A. Parents/legal guardian.
Q. Alleged perpetrator relationship?

A. Mother living with child.
3 ; : Q. Now, here I notice that the
substance abuse type is filled in with drug; is

that right?

A. Yes. At every call we screen for
o t ; substance abuse and domestic violation.

Q. And how reporter came to know?

A. Letter was received at tgé intake

unit from father, David Matusiewicz.
Q. And again, this is the summary of

the letter that came ing is kthat correct?

A. Cortect
Qi And what does it indicate?
A. The father provided a written

letter stating that the three children are not
in a safe environment in mom's care. The letter
states that mom has been taking prescription

medications due to depression. Since this time,
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the father reports that the mother's behavig
has changed to the point that she made threg
to him and reportedly Sexually abused One of
children.

According to the letter mop WouyJ.
play the lollipop game with the children.
letter never describes the game in detail, but
it just states that the children had often
referred to the G Spot in conversations. This
is all of the information that the letter
provided.

@ And agaifn, if we look down at sthe
involved pPeople section, number one is David
Matusiewicz; is that correct?

. A. Yes.

Q. And the group relation equals
father, Says father not in home; Correct?

A. Yes.

@i And thén the address is the Salem
Correctional Facility; correct?

A. Yes.

Q. And this is the disposition note
for this particular report; is that right, page

three?
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e

A. Yes.

0. Again, the supervisor who is now

g this claim is still Jean Gapdnar; 1s that

s Correct.

e So at this point, Jean Gardner has

jsupervised a phone call that's come in from Tom

MatusieWiCZ on November 20th; correct?

A. Uh-huh.

O Two letters that have come in from
Lenore Matusiewicz from the Baylor Fadd

facility; correct?
A. Correct. =

O And this third letter from David

Matusiewicz; correct?
A. Yes.

(91 And the disposition note, what

does it indicate?
A. Father is not providing enough

details. He is incarcerated at this time.

Children have not made any new disclosures. No

role for DFS based on information provided at

EhasEames.

28 And once again, it indicates the
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1. report has been screened out, does not Meet
2 maltreatment definition; correct?
3 A. Yes.
4 ‘ Q. I'm turning now to Govérnment
5 Exhibit 634. This is for a claim that Comesg
6 two days later; correct?
7 A. Yes.
o 8 9. December 11th.
Ei 9 Before I leook at the basic report |
‘g 10 type, again, this is Jeffrey Michael Pelly who
5 i is receiving the call as the operator; is that
?:i 12 right?
! 13 A. Correct.
it 14 Q. It talked about the date, the
15 case, last name, first name, again, it says
16 ' Christinia Belford; is that right?
AL A, Correct.
18 0 And it indicates the report source
19 as other relative of child; correct?
20 A. Connect.
21 O The method of report is the
22 hotline; correct?
23 A. Yes.
24 Q.. And that means a callz»

Hawkins Reporting Service
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& call.

The alleged perpetrator

Yes.

0. And the reporter information is

11 three boxes here are checked; is that right?
A. Yes.

OrtHe L : o Finally it indicates that at the
'hozi . pottom how reporter came to know, reporter 1.8
at 4 aunt of children; right?

A. Yes.

Q. Again, this is the summary that's
been thed in the report by the intake operator;
is that right?

A. COETreCcE,

6% Could you please read the summary
for the report on the 1lth of December?

A. Caller states that she has
concerns regarding her nieces. The caller
states that in 2006, her knees, Laura, was at
her home. The child began saying G spot. When

the caller asked her where she learned this she

said her mommy taught her. The caller states

Hawkins Reporting Service
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1 that there was another incident in which the
2 caller's husband went to change their dathter
. 3 He had check to, Oobviously see, see if the bap
{ 5 was wet and Laura began to flip out. When the

5 caller calmed the child down she stated that her!
6 imommy makes her do things that she does not .
7 like. She does it because it makes mommy happy'
8 and makes her feel good. The child then stated,ﬁ
9 that it was a secret and that she could not tell%f
10 because her mom would go to jail. This is 2ll

11 the information that the caller could provide.

12 The caller states that she has not seen the

13 child in a while and has filed for wisitation

| 14 with her as of yesterday. )

15 , Q. Now, in this particular report,

16 again, Christine Belford is listed at the bottom

K of the involved people; is that correct?

18 A. Yes,

19 Q. And she has the marker address 1ID

20 27 18 thEat raght ©

21 A. Correct.

22 €. And then I see in number 2,

23 there's an address this time for 15 Donegal

24 Court, Newark; is that right?
g
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A, That is correckt:. That's what is
isted on the report.

Q. Once again, who is the supervisor
now that's reviewing this fourth. réport .Lhat's
come in?

A. Jean Gardner.

Q. What does the disposition note
from Ms. Gardner indicate?

A. The caller is reporting

information that allegedly occurred three years
ago. She has no other information and allegedly

has not had any contact with the children since

for .all three children but the only. one verbal
enough to-talk was Laura. She was interviewed

f and made no disclosures at the CAC interview.

No role for DFS based on information provided in
E this report.

@ Turning to Government Exhibit 635,
this is a claim that's made six days later on
Decembexr A 7ch, "2009; 1s that correct?

A, Correct.

Q. This time the operator is Jeffrey

then. Discussion was held with NCCPD Jeff L
10/HC
: ’,\l(’jﬁb/
Shriner. Jeff said CAC interviews were set up i
The e

Interv.eny el
/N March D00E
reqard.~Yy Jfhe
L dm c«/_s/o,:-\g :
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Newlin Wootten; is that correct?

A. Correct.

Q. December 17th, 20092

A. Yes.

Q. The case last name and first namé

is Christine Belford; is that correct?

A. Yes.

(7 The report source is parent legal
guardian; is that right?

A. Yes.

e The method of report is written
notiee; i85 that <correct?

A. Y&/Si.

N

. And again alleged perpetrator is
mother living with child; is that right?

A. Yes.

0. And this section, how reporter
came to know, writer notice from F-A, comma, who
is incarcerated in New Jersey?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, this was a letter that was
received or the letter came in from David
Matusiewicz; is that correct?

A. Yes.
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